



TATA

# TATA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

Regd. Office : VSB, M.G. Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 India

Tel 91 22 6659 1968 Website: www.tatacommunications.com

CIN:L64200MH1986PLC039266

## EXTRACT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(₹ in Crores)

Standalone	For the quarter ended			For the nine months ended		For the year ended
	December 31 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31 2020 (Unaudited)	December 31 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31 2020 (Unaudited)	March 31 2021 (Audited)
Total Income from operations (net)	1,705.01	1,871.62	1,583.75	5,121.83	4,879.01	6,499.88
Profit before exceptional items and tax	300.78	323.98	253.90	1,025.32	931.52	1,178.48
Profit / (Loss) before tax	300.78	334.06	242.47	1,035.40	962.90	1,229.30
Profit / (Loss) after tax	225.51	251.57	180.92	810.83	753.32	962.66
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the period	221.71	244.89	176.36	775.86	746.60	959.93
Equity share capital	285.00	285.00	285.00	285.00	285.00	285.00
Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) (Not Annualised)	7.91	8.83	6.35	28.45	26.43	33.78
Basic and Diluted (₹)						
Interest service coverage ratio (no. of times)	22.68	23.90	18.81	22.21	17.81	18.58

(₹ in Crores)

Consolidated	For the quarter ended			For the nine months ended		For the year ended
	December 31 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31 2020 (Unaudited)	December 31 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31 2020 (Unaudited)	March 31 2021 (Audited)
Total Income from operations (net)	4,203.69	4,210.44	4,231.05	12,530.27	13,125.91	17,256.86
Profit from operations before exceptional items, tax and share of profit / (loss) of associate	475.37	516.85	392.91	1,363.65	1,298.48	1,683.27
Profit from operations before tax and share of profit / (loss) of associate	483.86	529.59	381.48	1,390.50	1,222.61	1,608.55
Profit / (Loss) from operations	392.65	426.45	309.41	1,116.00	952.29	1,251.52
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the period	387.97	403.30	393.24	910.29	1,238.16	1,508.71
Equity share capital	285.00	285.00	285.00	285.00	285.00	285.00
Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) (Not Annualised)	13.87	14.93	10.85	39.18	33.38	43.88
Basic and Diluted (₹)						

### Notes :-

- The above Standalone and Consolidated results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 were taken on record and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 19, 2022. These results have been reviewed by the audit committee and have been subjected to a limited review by the statutory auditors.
- During the quarter ended September 30, 2019, the Company had received demands from Department of Telecommunications (DOT) aggregating to ₹ 6,633.43 crores towards License Fee on its Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) for the financial years 2006-07 till 2017-18.  
The demands received by the Company included an amount of ₹ 5,433.70 crores which were disallowed by the DOT towards the cost adjusted to Gross Revenues by the Company that were claimed on 'accrual basis' instead of payment basis, for which revised statements on the basis of actual payment has been submitted to the DOT. Though, the Company believes that it has a case to defend, it has made a provision of ₹ 337.17 crores during the quarter ended March 31, 2020 and for the balance amount of ₹ 5,096.53 crores, the Company believes that the likelihood of the same materializing is remote since the deduction on payment basis has not been considered by the DOT. During the quarter ended March 31, 2021, the Company has made a payment of ₹ 379.51 crores under protest to DOT.  
With respect to demands for the balance amount of ₹ 1,199.73 crores, the Company has existing appeals relating to its ILD & NLD licenses which were filed in the past and are pending at the Hon'ble Supreme Court and Hon'ble Madras High Court and the Company's appeals are not included in the Hon'ble Supreme Court ruling of October 24, 2019 on AGR. Further, the Company believes that all its licenses are different from UASL, which was the subject matter of Supreme Court judgement of October 24, 2019. The Company has responded to the DOT denying and disputing the amounts claimed by the DOT in the abovementioned demands. The Company has not received any response from the DOT after the submission. The Company believes that it will be able to defend its position and also has obtained a legal opinion in this regard. Accordingly, the Company has assessed the balance demand of ₹ 1,199.73 crores as part of contingent liability.
- During the quarter ended September 30, 2019, a subsidiary domiciled abroad, has received a final VAT assessment from VAT authorities for ₹ 130.65 crores, during the quarter ended December 31, 2019 a final penalty assessment of ₹ 152.52 crores was also received. On July 1, 2020 the Group has filed its grounds for appeal with the Economic Administrative Court towards the final VAT and penalty assessment which is currently pending for hearing. The management believes that there are grounds to defend its position and has also obtained an external opinion in this regard.
- During the year ended March 31, 2021 an associate considered certain provisions in its financials, the Group has considered the same as contingent liability which is consistent with the treatment of similar item in its financials and accordingly adjusted its share of profit/(loss) in associate by ₹ 24.40 crores (net of tax) in its consolidated financial statements. The Groups share of profit in the associate after this adjustment is ₹ 6.55 crores. The Group has obtained a legal opinion in this regard.
- The Group recognizes change in fair value of one of its investments in a fund through Other Comprehensive Income. From the quarter ended September 30, 2021, the Group has started reviewing such investment on a net aggregate basis, accordingly, any gain or loss on disposal of individual investment of the Fund is considered as a Fair Value change on the aggregate basis and recognized in Other Comprehensive Income resulting into a reduction of ₹ 26.86 crores.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2021, the Group has obtained UL - VNO license for all services. The license is issued on November 26, 2021 and is valid for a period of 10 years.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of standalone and consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021, filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including any modifications and amendments thereto. The full format of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 are available on the stock exchange websites, [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.tatacommunications.com](http://www.tatacommunications.com)

For TATA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

A. S. LAKSHMINARAYANAN  
MANAGING DIRECTOR & CEO

Place: Mumbai

Date: January 19, 2022





# TATA COMMUNICATIONS

## टाटा कम्युनिकेशन्स लिमिटेड

नोंद. कार्यालय : व्हीएसबी, एम.जी. रोड, फोर्ट, मुंबई - ४०० ००१, भारत  
दूर: ९१ २२ ६६५९ १९६८ वेबसाईट : www.tatacommunications.com  
सीआयएन: एल६४२००एमएच१९८६पीएलसी०३९२६६

३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि  
नऊ महिन्यांसाठी अलिप्त आणि एकत्रित वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचा उतारा

(₹ कोटीत)

अलिप्त	संपलेल्या तिमाहीसाठी			संपलेल्या नऊ महिन्यांसाठी		संपलेल्या वर्षासाठी
	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ (अलेखापरिहित)	३० सप्टेंबर, २०२१ (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२० (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२० (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ मार्च, २०२१ (लेखापरिहित)
प्रवर्तनातून एकूण उत्पन्न (निव्वळ)	१,७०५.०१	१,६७९.६२	१,६८३.७५	५,१२१.८३	४,८७९.०१	६,४९९.८८
अपवादात्मक बाबी आणि करपूर्व नफा	३००.७८	३२३.९८	२५३.९०	१,०२५.३२	९३१.५२	१,१७८.४८
करपूर्व नफा / (तोटा)	३००.७८	३२४.०६	२४२.४७	१,०३५.४०	९६२.९०	१,२२९.३०
करोत्तर नफा / (तोटा)	२२५.५१	२५१.५७	१८०.९२	८१०.८३	७५३.३२	९६२.६६
कालावधीसाठी एकूण सर्वसमावेशक उत्पन्न / (तोटा)	२२१.७१	२४४.८९	१७६.३६	७७५.८६	७४६.६०	९५९.९३
समभाग भांडवल	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००
प्रति समभाग प्राप्ती (प्रत्येकी ₹ १०/- चे) (अवार्शिक)	७.९१	८.८३	६.३५	२८.४५	२६.४३	३३.७८
मूलभूत आणि सौम्यिकृत (₹)						
इंटरनेट सर्व्हिस कन्व्हर्ज रेसो (च्या पटीत)	२२.६८	२३.९०	१८.८१	२२.२१	१७.८१	१८.५८

(₹ कोटीत)

एकत्रित	संपलेल्या तिमाहीसाठी			संपलेल्या नऊ महिन्यांसाठी		संपलेल्या वर्षासाठी
	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ (अलेखापरिहित)	३० सप्टेंबर, २०२१ (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२० (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२० (अलेखापरिहित)	३१ मार्च, २०२१ (लेखापरिहित)
प्रवर्तनातून एकूण उत्पन्न (निव्वळ)	४,२०३.६९	४,२१०.४४	४,२३१.०५	१२,५३०.२७	१३,१२५.९१	१७,२५६.८६
अपवादात्मक बाबी, कर आणि सहयोगीच्या नफा/(तोटा) च्या हिश्यापूर्वी प्रवर्तनातून नफा	४७५.३७	५१६.८५	३९२.९१	१,३६३.६५	१,२९८.४८	१,६८३.२७
कर आणि सहयोगीच्या नफा/(तोटा) च्या हिश्यापूर्वी प्रवर्तनातून नफा	४८३.८६	५२९.५९	३८१.४८	१,३९०.५०	१,२२२.६१	१,६०८.५५
प्रवर्तनातून नफा / (तोटा)	३९२.६५	४२६.४५	३०९.४१	१,११६.००	९५२.२९	१,२५१.५२
कालावधीसाठी एकूण सर्वसमावेशक उत्पन्न / (तोटा)	३८७.९७	४०३.३०	३९३.२४	९१०.२९	१,२३८.१६	१,५०८.७१
समभाग भांडवल	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००	२८५.००
प्रति समभाग प्राप्ती (प्रत्येकी ₹ १०/- चे) (अवार्शिक)	१३.८७	१४.९३	१०.८५	३१.९८	३३.३८	४३.८८
मूलभूत आणि सौम्यिकृत (₹)						

टीपा:-

- ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि नऊ महिन्यांसाठीच्या वरील अलिप्त आणि एकत्रित निष्कर्षांना संचालक मंडळाने १९ जानेवारी, २०२२ रोजी झालेल्या त्यांच्या बैठकीत मंजुरी देऊन अभिलिखित केले. ह्या निष्कर्षांना लेखापरीक्षण समितीने पुनर्विलोकित केले व ते वैधानिक लेखापरीक्षकांनी मर्यादित पुनर्विलोकन करण्याच्या अधीन होते.
- ३० सप्टेंबर, २०१९ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीत कंपनीला आर्थिक वर्ष २००६-०७ पासून २०१७-१८ पर्यंत साठी तिच्या समायोजित ढोबळ महसुलावर (एजीआर) अनुज्ञप्ती शुल्कापोटी एकूण ₹ ६,६३३.४३ कोटीच्या मागण्या दूरसंचार विभागाकडून (डीओटी) प्राप्त झाल्या. कंपनीला प्राप्त झालेल्या मागण्यांमध्ये प्रदान तत्त्वा ऐवजी 'उद्भूत तत्त्वावर' दावा केलेल्या कंपनीकडून ढोबळ महसुलात समायोजित केलेल्या खर्चा प्रतिसादात डीओटी ने संमती न दिलेल्या ₹ ५,४३३.७० कोटी रकमेचा समावेश होता ज्या करिता, डीओटी कडे प्रत्यक्ष प्रदानाच्या आधारे सुधारित विवरणे सादर करण्यात आली. जरी कंपनीला असा विश्वास असला की, ह्या प्रकरणात तिचा बचाव होऊ शकतो तरी, ३१ मार्च, २०२० रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीत तीने ₹ ३३७.१७ कोटीची तरतुद केली आणि उर्वरित ₹ ५,०९६.५३ कोटी रकमेसाठी कंपनीला विश्वास आहे की, तसे घडण्याची प्रत्यक्षात शक्यता नाही कारण प्रदान तत्त्वावरील वजावटीला डीओटीने विचारात घेतलेले नाही. ३१ मार्च, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीत कंपनीने डीओटीकडे निषेध नोंदवत ₹ ३७९.५१ कोटीचे प्रदान केले. ₹ १,१९९.७३ कोटीच्या उर्वरित रकमेसाठीच्या मागण्यां संबंधात कंपनीची तिच्या आयएलडी व एनएलडी अनुज्ञप्तीशी संबंधित अस्तित्वात असलेली अपीले आहेत जी पूर्वी दाखल केली होती व नामदार सर्वोच्च न्यायालयात आणि नामदार मद्रास उच्च न्यायालयात प्रलंबित असून कंपनीची अपीले एजीआरवरील २४ ऑक्टोबर, २०१९ च्या नामदार सर्वोच्च न्यायालयाच्या निर्णयात समाविष्ट नव्हती. पुढे कंपनीचा विश्वास आहे की, तिच्या सर्व अनुज्ञप्ती ह्या दिनांक २४ ऑक्टोबर, २०१९ च्या सर्वोच्च न्यायालयाच्या न्यायनिर्णयाच्या विषयवस्तू असलेल्या युएसएल पेक्षा वेगळ्या आहेत. वरील मागण्यांमध्ये डीओटी ने दावा केलेल्या रकमांवर विवाद करत नाकारत कंपनीने डीओटीला प्रत्युत्तर दिले. सादरीकरणानंतर डीओटीकडून कंपनीला कोणताही प्रतिसाद प्राप्त झाला नाही. कंपनीला खात्री आहे की, तिला तिच्या मताचा बचाव करता येईल आणि ह्या संदर्भात तीने कायदेशीर मत देखील मिळवते आहे. त्यानुसार, कंपनीने आकस्मिक दायित्वाचा भाग म्हणून ₹ १,१९९.७३ कोटीची उर्वरित मागणी हिशोबात धरली आहे.
- ३० सप्टेंबर, २०१९ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीत परदेशात अस्तित्वात असलेल्या एका उपकंपनीला ₹ १३०.६५ कोटीसाठी व्हॅट ऑर्थोरिटीज कडून एक अंतिम व्हॅट आकारणी प्राप्त झाली, ३१ डिसेंबर, २०१९ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीत ₹ १५२.५२ कोटीची अंतिम व्हॅट आकारणी देखील प्राप्त झाली. १ जुलै, २०२० रोजी तीने अंतिम व्हॅट व व्हॅट आकारणी साठी आर्थिक प्रशासकीय न्यायालयातील अपीलासाठी तीचे म्हणणे सादर केले आणि सध्या ते सुनावणीसाठी प्रलंबित आहे. व्यवस्थापनाच्या मते, तिचा बचाव करण्यासाठी आधार आहे आणि तीने ह्या संदर्भात बाह्य मत सुद्धा मिळवले आहे.
- ३१ मार्च, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षात एका सहयोगीने तिच्या वित्तीय विवरणांत काही तरतुदींचा विचार केला, ग्रुप ने आकस्मिक दायित्व म्हणून ते विचारात घेतले जे तिच्या वित्तीय विवरणांतील तत्सम बाबींच्या उपायांप्रमाणेच आहे आणि त्यानुसार तिच्या एकत्रित वित्तीय विवरणांत ₹ २४.४० कोटींनी (करांच्या निव्वळ) सहयोगीमधील नफा/(तोटा) च्या तिच्या हिश्यात समायोजित केले. ह्या समायोजनानंतर सहयोगीमधील नफ्यात ग्रुप चा हिस्सा ₹ ६.५५ कोटी आहे. ग्रुपने ह्या संदर्भात एक कायदेशीर मत मिळवले आहे.
- इतर सर्वसमावेशक उत्पन्ना मार्फत एका निधीतील तिच्या एका गुंतवणुकीच्या रास्त मूल्यातील बदलाला ग्रुपने विचारात घेतले आहे. ३० सप्टेंबर, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही पासून, ग्रुपने अशा गुंतवणुकीचा एका निव्वळ एकूण तत्त्वावर आढावा घेणे सुरू केले आहे, त्यानुसार, निधीच्या व्यक्तीगत गुंतवणुकीच्या निकाली काढण्याने होणाऱ्या कोणत्याही प्राप्ती किंवा तोट्याला एकूण तत्त्वावर रास्त मूल्य बदल म्हणून विचारात घेण्यात येते आणि इतर सर्वसमावेशक उत्पन्नात हिशोबात धरले जाते आणि परिणामी ₹ २६.८६ कोटीची घट झाली.
- ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीमध्ये ग्रुपने सर्व सेवांसाठी युएल-व्हीएनओ अनुज्ञप्ती मिळवली. ही अनुज्ञप्ती २६ नोव्हेंबर, २०२१ रोजी निर्गमित करण्यात आली आणि ती १० वर्षांच्या कालावधीसाठी वैध आहे.
- त्यांच्या कोणत्याही सुधारणा व दुरुस्त्यांसह सेबी (लिस्टिंग ऑब्लिगेशन्स अँड डिस्कलोजर रिकायरमेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन्स, २०१५ च्या रेग्युलेशन ३३ अंतर्गत स्टॉक एक्सचेंजकडे सादर केलेल्या ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि नऊ महिन्यांसाठीच्या अलिप्त आणि एकत्रित लेखापरिहित वित्तीय निष्कर्षांच्या तपशिलवार विवरणाचा वरील एक उतारा आहे. ३० सप्टेंबर, २०२१ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि नऊ महिन्यांसाठी अलिप्त आणि एकत्रित वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचे संपूर्ण विवरण स्टॉक एक्सचेंज च्या वेबसाईट [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) व [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) वर आणि कंपनीची वेबसाईट [www.tatacommunications.com](http://www.tatacommunications.com) वर उपलब्ध आहे.

टाटा कम्युनिकेशन्स लिमिटेड साठी

ए. एस. लक्ष्मीनारायणन

व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक आणि सीईओ

ठिकाण : मुंबई

दिनांक : १९ जानेवारी, २०२२